oJLEKEY

High-speed, 1-Needle, Lockstitch Industrial Sewing
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

RE-AIAREERDVRER ISV

DDL-8700-7
Series

29347002
No.1307-01




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation cf codes
1) "% mark..........means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change™.
2) 01" e refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qly" column
« Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-"0.1” and "2.5" indicate the Jength {in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembiy part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

K=Y Y PZHBICEBELT
1. 7 3R MoEEHA

LBIE 8 =) R MEOA— YTy B LTSEXEETh - BatEKL 27,
FEARR TEEGU AL 2BRLTIEEY,
21701 s A=Y TFO" B OBRBESRL T (KT,

2. MEWMOMEIZ, EMEEL, 0.1, 25850BHR. BE (BEX b)) 2RBLET.
3. BRSO () ik, BEAEERELTVWAFERTHIZEEEELET,
4 A5ARR—YH— — — — — R, BERTHEICEEEHRLET.



CONTENTS

H &
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .........0.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 1
BAEE - AEHR
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS . .............coiiiiiiiiiiiaannins 3
Luh - KRR
3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ................. 5
§heE - ST - TRIMER
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS . . ... 0\ titetee et tea e oo et eaee e e ee e 7
M 2 LR
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . ... ..ottt et i e 9
%V B
8. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . .. .. ..ottt ittt et e e e 11
# Y B EBR
7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS .. .......0iiiiiiii it 13
BB D) B
8. WIPER COMPONENTS . . ...ttt ittt et e e et 14
7 A HA—R&
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS .. ... .t iitiitit it teane e it et et ananaiinnn. 15
KBS
10. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS . . .. ittt ettt i a et e 17
THTRRA R
11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS ... .. ... . .. i i 19
AN A= RER
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . ... ..o ottt e .20
3T 2B MR
18. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL=8700H =7 ... ... .. ..\ttt it eeeaiaaann 21
DDL—-8700H—7#HES
14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL—B8T00A=7 ... \\tititit ittt cattaaaa e 23
DDL-8700A-7HAHKS
15. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ... ... ... ... i, 24
EEHEV AL
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... ..ottt ittt e et ettt ee e 25

e ]



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SHER - HFBatR




REF. KO NOTE_ _ _ PART NO. __ _______ 1 PESCRIPTION _________. LA S S Qty _
H 229-02159 FACE PLATE ASH. A{a(rL) 1
2 223-02209 FACE PLATE AGSKET AV {AR 9%y ]
3 $5-6080410-SP SCRER  1/8-44 L=4 b33y 1/8-44 L=4 1
4 229-00757 ARM OIL SHIFLD ASM. A7 28 9N ¥ (22) 1
5 TA-D850604 -RO RUBBER FLUG Ay 2
3 TA-TZ50705-RO RUBEER PLUG AR T
7 229-58300 THREAD GUIDE ROD Yesie 1
3 $5-4120015-5¢ SCREM 3/16-28 L-9 a3y 3/16-28 L=9 8
9 05  229-54705 CORD HOLDER I-p RARRE 1

14 229-00401 SIDE PLATE 7} 42 1
TT TT0-00619 GASKET T AR P TRy T
12 01  CH-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 20 Far{¥-A(16) 1
13 06 CH-3002001-A) SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TrE YAt b 3(329) 1
14 228-01805 GROUND MARK Iyl -2 1
15 S5-4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A3 3/16-28 L=t 1
5 TA-200050Z-R0 RUERER PLUG ey I
i7 02  S5-6121840-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L-18 £32% 3/16-28 L=18 I
i8 02 229-52501 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER NOILA RPN - 1
19 TA-2101002-R0O RUBBER PLUG M Aby 1

20 D2 229-35308 MAGNET CORD RUBBER ¥4 0-b 3 A 1

T F 71045463 THREAT TENSTOR ASK. FAF AR T

22 * 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST EARCE IS LT (1

23 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE ¥4 FANIT Y (1

24 229-45802 BOBRIN WINDER TENSION RISC 2 f{E{RFATE S {23

25 225-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 AAF{PFITIN } ()

75 735-45703 THREAD TENSION RUT T A{F{LFATIITT 1Y

a7 S5-4120615-SP SCRER 3/16-28 L=6 $aT3¥ 3/16-28 L-6 1

28 229-00609 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER Frkvin - 1

29 §5-41200615-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 #a 33 3/16-28 L=6 1

30 229-20508 ARM THREAD GUILDE A T-h{bTVH{A 1

71 TT0-01500 STREW T-3 {L7vFf A T 1

32 229-45356 THREAD TENSION ASM. {hEITF(23Y 1

33 229-21308 TENSION NUT 1hFIGTTYE {1}

34 229-21407 ROTATING STOPPER {NFIFIE SHIFYN A o

35 229-21704 TENSION SPRING A ARFARIR MAD (13

75 T30 21803 TAREAD TENSICF DISY PRESSER {HFIps¥ i [

37 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK 1My 5 (2)

38 229-2120% TENSION POST 39§ 9 {1)

39 229-21605 TAKE-UP SFRING NS o

40 229-45307 TENSION POST SOCKET {MFI92E IR 4 (1)

1 SI-R0B0670-5F ICREW 576420 L= 5.5 TFy 9/64-40 5.5 Q)]

42 85-8150710-5p SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bAFY 15/64-28 L=7 1

43 B3118-552-E00 TENSICN RELEASING kY 1

44 0l B1109-D12-108 THROAT PLATE (1) PR | 1

45 $§-2110920-TP SCRER 11/64-40 L=8.5 k4737 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

15 385-7110G15-3P SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 5 TRy 11/64-40 L=8.5 |

47 229-20607 ARM_THREAD GUIDE B 7-AITYHB 1

48 $$-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= t33% 11/64-40 L-6 1

49 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12 .5 L-4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 2

50 $5-4120915-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Fa 3y 3/16-28 L=9 3

51 22001250 SLIDE PLATE ASH, INRTETC Y] |

52 228-01201 SLIDE PLATE At Wi% (n

53 229-01300 BED SLIDE SPRING AN PR F (n

54 $S-6060210-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 b33y 3/32-56 L-1.9 (2)

55 225-01003 BED SCREM STUD A ¥ yFan 4

L WT- 0530002 -K3 TOOTHED WASHER I-5.3 rFEF T} D=5 .3 T

57 228-135407 RUBBER PLATE AT IN IE T A 1

58 01 229-0£504 THREAL TAKE-UF LEVE COVER FYET VIR - 1

59 03 228-35209 RUBBER BUSHING I 3-F T h 1

60 06 B1109-552-000 THRDAT PLATE L] 1

3] TI5-02605 RULER STOPPER ECRESE T

62 §§-7110540-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TAEIRY 11/64-40 L= 5 2

63 M6008-350-AAL RESISTANCE PACK AC ASM, F{AON YIACHE 1

B4 $5-4121215-SP SCRER 3/16-28 L=12 Parzy 3/16-28 L-12 1

85 WS-0510002-XP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9 2X1.3 hESE 35, 1X9,2K1,3 1

T WP-0G01015-3D WASHER GX10.5X] EF¥F ¥ ¥ 5K10.5X1 1

&7 04  M60DB-350-AAA RESISTANCE PACK AA ASM. F{AIN YIAADS 1

68 01 MBODB-350-AAF RESISTANCE PACK AF ASM. FAAIN FIAFHE 1

9 09  MGODB-350-AAL RESISTANCE PACK AL ASM. F{IIN PIALY 1

70 *(8  CM-3002000-B) LABEL(16) MEIEF2045-4(16) 1

71 ¥0%  CH-3002007-01 TAFETY LABEL, I(3NALL] L0 RISE D] T

72 +08  110-28008 THROAT PLATE A4 1

NOTE (iE32)

01..._FCR JE

o2, ... .FOR DDL-BT00-7-08, -WB
©3....FOR DDL-8700-7-00
04.._ .FOR JA

05. .. EXCEPT DDL-8700-7-00
06, , . EXCEPT JE JAPAN

07, .. .FOR ST

(8... .FOR JAPAN

09, .. FOR ST, JAPAN

JEH
DDL-8700-7-0B,-K¥BF
DDL-8700-7-00H
JAR
DDL-8700Q-7-00 % [& <
H& JE% &<

STH

HE A

ST,BH M



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
L - KRR




REF.NO ~ NOTE _ PART NO. _ _ _ __ ___._ DESCRIPTION _________. LSRR T B Gy |
1 $5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=10.5 MARY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
2 229-195659 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM Fo VMY 2(03) 1
3 * 110-02904 ROLLER FELT AV7 2939 FIVEYTIAL i
4 110-39070 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. PyrFvety 23 1
5 110-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. PyaFvET Yy 23 'qy!
3 01 B1905-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING Fub v =R AN TS (N
7 110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NIF GrIYy (1
8 B1408-552-006  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NI - PFvOYb (1)
9 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW b4 g (1)

10 229-03157 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. FIFLAL(F3) 1
11 SS-B68I650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 M2¥" 9/32-28 L=16 (0
12 SS-B660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY 1/4-40 L=6 (D
13 RO-0442401-00  RUBBER RING WLV {n
14 S$5-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 vik73y" 9/32-28 L=16 (1)
15 229-03108 COUNTER WEIGHT 97434 (N
16 229-10053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. IV TTEEY 1
17 $S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L3533y 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
18 229-10004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM VA EVA 5 ) (n
19 $S-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b33y 9/64-40 L=6 2

20 110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YOy AryuAL 1

21 110-02508 OIL SEAL AR A{AY-A I

22 RC-1850001-KP  SNAP RING 18.5 Ch 4bAv 18.5 I

23 229-04155 THRUST COLLAR ASM. vy PIIANI(23) 1

24 $5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

25 229-03207 MAIN SEAFT FRONT BUSHING YUy AvIAAN 1

26 * B1215-552-000 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR Y7y 193- F3I-E¥h- 1

27 229-03306 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE ooy FrhALR 1

28 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YIEYA 1

29 229-19203 RUBBER FYEUTT FRNT A 1

30 229-37064 HAXD WHEEL COMPL. I A (YT ) 1

31 S§S-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 ¥5:y" 11/64-40 L=12 (2)

32 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 L3¥ B 3 4,5X10X0.8 (2)

33 $5-8151550-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAZY 15/64-28 L=15 (2)

34 229-37056 HAND WEEEL ASM. Nz AN (r3) (1

35 229-37155 MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. T2 RIRRISAA £ (XY A (1)

36 229-37254 MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. 7 RIDRIRFA A (FYD 9B (1)

37 229-37965 DYNAMO STATOR NF YR EF-R- (F3) 1

38 229-03009 MAIN SHAFT vy 1

39 SL-4051001-M7Z  SCREF M5 L=9.6 ¥ 3% FA I3 M5 L=9.6 2

40 229-03900 OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN 772N IANFINTEIE Y 1

41 RD-0251801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

42 229-10103 THRUST COLLAR TPUNYIYHARTAM N 1

NOTE (#:82) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS(A~D) B EL(A~D)



3.NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

BHig - SrEh - TEIBAR

25
23
26

]
I
I
I—14
I
I
|
16

2y
Y

5
1y

i




REF.NO _NOTE _ PARTNO. = __ DESCRLPTION _________. | S S S Qy__
1 229-01409 CAP nE T ARREY YT 1
2 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER NV aUTAN 1
3 229-39508 NEEDLE BAR NP 1
4 229-06457 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASM. PR 9B X (03) 1
5 5S-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v33Y 9/64-40 L=6 (n
[ * Bi414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NI E N LEL I
7 229-20805 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MR LN 1
8 229-06200 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER nE ovaAAR 1
9 88-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YILIFY 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

10 229-06308 NFEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE YF S Z A L 1
11 NDB-100E1400 NEEDLE DBXI #14 » DBX1 £l4 1
12 B1306-155-0C0  GEAR & PINION ASN. BEnY Ry Y24 A3 1
13 Bi306-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER YRR AY 43 (n
14 B1305-012-040  GEAR ASM. YTRINT AT B4 73 (1)

15 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FARY 1/4-40 L=8§ (2)

16 B1306-155-040 PINION ASM. SYARDT AT ¥3- I3 (n

17 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 bAZY 1/4-40 L=8§ (2)

18 B1307-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER yahEN AT 73 (0
19 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM, LARGE YRBEND AN B4 43 ()

20 S5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

21 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM, THR¥NT AT 3T F3 n

22 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAFF 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

23 229-05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT 8y 1

24 02 111-41355 HOOK ASM, Fr0ap v 23 C 1

25 229-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 453" pigAhh 1

26 229-05202 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER B3y TYRARN 1

27 229-16308 BUSHING, REAR JEY 2UYALR 1

28 02 MC-2005009-00  NEEDLE 134 90 A F2A¥Y 134 NMOO 1

29 229-17157 THRUST COLLAR ASN, YR PAIANGIOID(HI) 1

30 SS-6110420-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4,8 k533" 11/64 40 L=4.8 (2)

31 229- 16001 LOWER SHAFT Yy 7 1

32 929-42502 BORBBIN CASE HOLDER i A4 1

33 §5-4110915-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FA" 33 11/64-40 L=9 1

34 01 110-38650 HOOK ASM, ¥avay v 73 I\

35 229-16100 LOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL IEY FILASR 1

36 229-17058 THRUST COLLAR ASH, Y PRIAMIITL(IR) 1

37 $5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 LAY 11/64-40 L=3 .5 (2)

38 2209-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. VEY ANTPARY (23) 1

39 229- 16605 OIL WICK YR INARY 23y (1

40 229- 16506 0IL SEAL SCREW FEY INIbAFY (1

41 229-32009 BOBBIN ey 1

42 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASM. ey (v i

43 229-42601 0IL SHIELD YR HNIIE UNY 1

44 02 229-39607 NEEDLE BAR B AVE B 1

45 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 a3y 3/16-28 L=9 1

NOTE (i£3) 01....EXCEPT JE JE®# K<
02....FOR JE JER



4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

a2 EITBIR




REF NO__ NOTE__ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTIOGN _________. [ S T ay |
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER 427 bn - i
2 B1521-565-000  SCREW A¥I7h Ln - pARY 1
3 R0O-0371801-00  RUBBER RING oV 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. L7 FA(I3) 1
5 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER FHIE UIOIAN 1
B §S-7091110-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 TAE33Y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
7 110-06509 LINK SHAFT LATS iy 2
8 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING E¥ #bA7 5 3
9 B1524-012-0BA  PRESSER FOQT ASM. ¥k (AR -b9E) 43 1

10 229-44706 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET, LOWER T{Y-A¥1a {34 1

I1 229-08509 HINGE SCREW S NER IS 1

12 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 3" V3y D=7.24 H=3.3 1

13 229-09006 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD |42 C VLS 1

14 229-08800 LIFTING LEVER LINK 1420 & AV 1

15 55-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 YAEFRY 11/64-40 L= 4 1

16 SS-7110720-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=7 The7y 11/64-40 L=7 1

17 01 S§5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAFY 15/64-28 L=9 1

18 229-44508 WIRE HOLDER A T{¥-A¥T A 2

19 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 +a" 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1

20 229-44607 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET, UPPER 74¥-AI4 {01 1

21 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 DRI 3/16-32 2

22 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX 2bA7 5 2

23 229-20201 TENSTON RELEASE RETURN SPRING {PIAALHER I % 1

24 229-20409 THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING {harAL: vk 1

25 229-45109 WIRE CABLE HOLDER 7{Y-5-7" A75 1

26 229-20300 TENSTION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN {hINAKY” 3L Y 1

27 55-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fa 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1

28 229-44854 THREAD RELEASE WIRE ASM. {haAT4h-{23) 1

29 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT {bakA(EY 7 1

30 229-07505 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ARIFITEIEY 1

31 229-07604 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW NUT AELFANEIFT S 1

32 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR ATV o 1

33 229-07406 PRESSER ADJUSTING SPRING FHTFIVEIN 1 1

34 229-07208 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET AHr ha % 1

35 228-07000 PRESSER BAR LE T M 1

36 229-07307 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE EEET LTS AN 1

37 S55-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PARY 1/4-40 L=8 1

38 55-6090910-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 b33y 9/64-40 L=9 2

39 229-08354 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ASM. v 7 338 9(03) 1

40 229-081586 HAND LIFTER LINK EX7Y V2 {(23) (1)

4] RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Efr AbA7 5§ (1

42 229-08008 LIFTING LEVER 57T 14 (1

43 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING EF 4bA7 5 (N

44 229-08305 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD v 7y 33 (1)

NOTE ({¥&d)

0l....FOR DDL-8700-7-00

DDL-8700-7-00H



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
i) Btk




REF, KO  NOTE _ __PART NO. _ _ __ _ . __. DESCRIPTILION ____ _____. koY _ A S Qty_ .
I 01 223-41108 FEED ADJUST ROD APVFNEIOLL 1
2 229-11507 FEED REGULATOR PIN ATVFANEE Y 1
3 58-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥3:y 9/64-40 L=6 2
4 229-11606 FEED REGULATDR TPVFINEIE 4 1
5 229-11705 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING FVFADEIY LRGN i
B $5-7120770-SH SCHEW 3/16-28 L=7 TWEFFY a/16-28 =71 T
7 228-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW FPVFIVENAY 1
8 229-12109 SPRING AVFETE A % 1
9 229-12000 FEED ADJUST PIN T2VFIEIL Y 1

i0 229-40506 FEED DIAL e {1k 1
T BS-GIZTE60-5P SCREW T/15-28 L=T8 5%y 3/16-28 =18 I
12 229-10202 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD Z{a{Rynyh 1
13 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C APV YT 1
14 85-6090620- 8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k333 9/64-40 L=6 1
15 229-15003 CONNECTING ROD I Iy Arimyh 1
6 RO-092Z702-00 RUEBER RING DLV 1
17 229-i2406 FEED REVERSE SPRING Tropa -at i} 1
18 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E& 4#h27 5 1
19 229-12257 FEED REVERSE ARM ASN. ArULA -0 (53) 1
20 228-12505 SCREW I 95 ARy 1
2T RE-T500000-K0 E-KING EA A 5 |
22 110-37400 SPRING FINEIIYIN B 1
23 02 229-11408 FEED REGULATOR CONNCTING ROD Tr0FIgeyay)’ 1
24 229-10905 WALKING FOOT PIN A Z{NTEFIE" VA 2
25 229-10707 CONNECTING LINK B Ly B 2
6 229-10608 CONNECTING LTNK & 252 V27N z
27 01  228-40951 FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. ATVFITEIVI(73) 1
28 229-10806 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT & FINXIWYIIFVY PA 2
29 $8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 MARY 15/64-28 L=7 2
30 §5-6090620-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E33¥ 9/64-40 L=6 2
K 220-40803 FEED BAR SHAFT EEEL SR 1
32 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Cir 4p4v7 13.8 |
33 05 BIS13-012-100 FEED DDG 1 AN 1 1
34 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=6 I %Y 1/8-44 L=6 2
35 229-40753 FEED BAR ASM. APV 4053) 1

i 7Z9-4T306 ADTUSTING LTNK SPRING GUTDE FITLIVIIN 357 I

37 55-4110515-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 a7 3% 11/64-40 L=5 2
38 228-13701 FEED SPRING HOOK FTIN 3 1
39 229-12901 FEED ROCKER SHAFT A{A{RINS 2 1
40 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B {350k VB ]
a1 55-6000620- 3P SCREW 0/64-40 L=6 Y33y 9/64-40 L.=6 T
42 NS-66B0410-SP NUT 9/32-28 nyiryyh 9/32-28 1
43 229-10350 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. AMALAPIIF (23) 1
44 $8-6121610-SP SCRER 3/15-28 L=15.5 v32% 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)
45 229-15151 FEED ARM COMPL. ¥ ANy krdeF (43) 1
4% SS-TIZIBIO-5P SCREW 3/15-28 L=15.5 TREF5 371698 L=15.5 g
47 SD-1000801- 54 BINGE SCREW D=10 H=3 & %33 D=10 H=8 1
48 229-15201 FEED DRIVING SHAFT PEELL A P2 1
49 229-04155 THRUST COLLAR ASM. PRSI LTSS 1
50 $8-8660610-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 FAzY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
51 ¥I-T3008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSKING TV FA%R 7
52 03 229-13800 HORIZONTAL FEED ROD B Z{nAFIIN (B) 1
53 §S-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L33y 11/64-40 L=7 1
54 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch 4hA7 13,8 1
55 229-40654 FEED BAR CRANK ASH, A798 495 (43} 1
1 SETZTAT0-TP SCRIW 3/T6-28 =14 TRESEy 3716-28 L=13 D
57 229-15359 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM. 3035 KrIEVE(S3) 1
58 $5-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 TALFFY 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
59 04 B1636-581-CO0 NEEDLE BEARING b A N T 1
60 02 229-10459 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK APVFINEY V(%) 1
| T25-04155 TARUST COLLAR ASK, LB FCF S LICEY] T
62 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARY 1/4-40 L=b (2)
63 RO-0781901-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
64 229-12604 FEED REVERSE SHAFT APULA - 1
65 229-12802 FEED LEVER METAL APULN -3 7RAR 1
i} SH-BUGI0I0-TF SUREW 755 W6 L=10 1
67 SH-8061050-TP SCREW FAFY M6 L=10 1
68 229-12703 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ryLa - 1
69 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 ¥ bk 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
70 06  B1613-012-A00 FEED DOG A A7 A 1

NOTE (#3c)

01....FOR DDL-8700-7-0R, -WB
0Z.,..FOR DDL-8700-7-00
03....FOR JE,JA

04, .. .SELECTIVE PART(FOR JE,JA}
05....EXCEPT JAPAN

06, .. .FOR JAPAN

-10 -

DDL-8700-7-0B, -WEBH
DDL-8700-7-00/
JE,JAH
BRIFHE(JE, JAR)
A%<

B8



6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

S ZREAR%

-11 -



REF.NO ~ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _  _ ____. DESCRIPTION _______._] LS T Qy .
1 110-40359 KNIFE UNIT A7 2z¥h I
2 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 A v3y D=4.6 H=T (1)
3 110-40508 FORKED BASE FOR ENIFE AR 7HYA (1)
4 110-40409 HOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW MOUAT & VY (n
5 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASK. BUAL F3 (1)
6 110 40300 KNIFE HOUNTING BASE AAWAY & (o
7 110-40201 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZ {PFYHS (D
8 55-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L.=2.3 TA$53%" 3/32-56 L=2.3 (n
g $5-4080820-TP SCHEW 1/8-44 L=6 FAT Ay 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

10 D2406-555-D0H COUNTER KNIFE A7 {AR (1
11 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P AT vy 4P ]

12 55-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 a3y 11/64-40 L=7 I

13 229-50257 PICKER ARM ASX. bt yh-0y (73) 1

14 229-50208 PICKER ARM (a5 BT (1)
15 229-50356 THREAL TAKE-UP PICKER ASK. BIARAI(23) (1
16 SS-6090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 E53%5 9764-40 L (2)
17 SD-0641451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H=14.5 2 vy D=6.3%5 H 1

18 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 2 yiy D=6.35 H 1

19 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM, {hEVHL 43 1

20 $S-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 v72y° 1/4-40 L=6 {2)
21 229-50950 CAM COLLAR ASM. hhh-(53) T

22 85-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 A U1/64-40 L=4_5 (n
23 229-45762 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT PAE DL INR/S SV A l

24 229-49754 BASE PLATE ASM. AT - AA(TR) {1}
25 229-50703 DRIVING ARM STOPPE FheohE ApART - (N
26 225-50000 FICKER LINK PIN Bt yh-Tyety (D
27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 En’ 4hA7 6 (1
28 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa 33 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
29 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING VSN (1)
30 110-41852 CLUTCH PLATE ASK, 7IYF 4% 73 (D
3l 220-50109 PICKER LINK T Iy-uy (D
32 WP-0621016-5H WASHER SL (2)
33 NS-8150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhorYh 15/64-28 (2)
34 RE-0800000-K0 E-RING 6 Ef AbAY 6 (1)
35 2290-48301 MOVING KNIFE LINK NEEYINE (1)
36 RE-0500000-KD E-RING E#4 4}A% 5 (@]
37 229-48400 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN ke BARD VAR Y (n
38 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B A2EN" IN FB (1)
39 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ef” 4pAT 4 (2)
40 229-49101 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT IMIFVY Y (N
a1 229-49200 ROLLER FULCRUM SFRING JRER YRR (1}
42 $S-7090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 1,=6 IHEIEYT 9/64-40 L=6 {n
43 229-49002 ROLLER ARM BRACKET Wi {1}
44 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM, ameF {(23) {1
15 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASK. AT AR HRF 43 (n
46 HK-0346400-CF PIN CONTACT [APEVETY J3

47 55-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fac 3y 165/64-28 L=9 2

48 SD-0640631-TP HINGE SCREIW D=6.35 E=6.3 4 %3y D=6.35 H=6.3 1

49 229-51164 SOLENOID UNIT YL AN 2R i

50 229-49903 CLUTCH LINK 277 (1}
51 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Eh 4447 B (1}
52 110-43205 SOLENOID RURBER A Y4 T AA (1}
53 1£0-43908 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID FIETNIYIN (13
54 228-51404 SOLENOID BASE ViTZENE ) (1}
55 WP-0450000-5D WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 k5% 4 % 4.5X8X0.5 (2)
56 NH-6040000- 5N NUT ¥4 BFErTe WA 2)
57 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER PAIPE | N S (n
58 NS-6660410-5H NUT D379 (1)
59 NS-6660430-5P NUT 1/4-40 oyhrivh 1/4-40 (1)
60 229-51008 SOLENOID PIN ] {n
61 SS-6110710-TP SCRIW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v73y 11/64-40 L=6.% [€))]
62 $D-0600361-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.6 4 v3y D=6 H=3.6 |

63 §55-4151215-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 A" 37" 15/64-28 L=12 2
64 229-24807 TUBE HOLDER, LOWER A7 A4 1

65 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASH. 7-22-b (93%) 1

—-12 -



7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
E 8% ) Bk

REFi% NOTE  PART NO. . DESCRIPTION_ .. LA S ay
1 229-54150 REVERSE FEED SRITCH ASM. ¥ YIAPVRL9£(53) 1
2 228-54606 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ Y7APVRLYFAN - (1)
3 SM-4040655- SP SCREWN M4 L=6 $a' 333" N4 L=6 (1)
4 229-54101 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ YIAPNRIYER 4 (1)
5 229-54200 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ YrAoVANY (1)
3 220-54309 REVERSE FELD SWITCH SPRING FYRIVA{YIN G g0}
7 SH-4041655-SP SCREW M4 L=18 bENE S (1)
8 SH-4031501-8C SCREW M3 L=15 Fa° 537 M3 L=15 (2)
9 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 23y Y7 2{v3-v (1.3

10 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT [4RVE LIS (2)
1 HA-0019000-00 NICROSWITCH TII0A1IF 1)
12 229-54408 SWITCE HOLDING PLATE ¥ YrEIVAAYFL AE (1
13 229-54507 REVERSE FEED SW1TCH LEVER F YR VRN - (
14 RE-0500000-KP E-RING 5 EY 2 AT & 2
15 229-53806 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING SHAFT 3RO ISR 1
16 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 E& IpAT O i
17 229-53657 CONNECTING ARM ASN. RO R (J3) 1
18 RE-0400000-KP E-RING 4 Eb BT 4 1
19 229-53905 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING LINK S ST TN S U 1
20 RE-1260000-K0 E-RING 12 Efr 4bA¥ 12 1
21 WP-1602516-3Z WASHER 16X24X2.5 t74 % § 16X24K2.6 I
22 D2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER IV k- T4 1
23 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EF 2p4v & 2
24 229-53508 PLUNGER ARM PIN EXR Y7 VIV VAR o b ol Al 1
25 111-02753 REVERSE FEED MAGNET ASM. At E 1
26 §5-4151215-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Tx ¥y 15/64-28 L=12 Z
27 $5-4120915-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 IRy 3/16-28 L=9 1
28 229-54002 PLUNGER SPRING b VO 40 1
29 HK-0346400- 0B PIN CONTACT v vavash 2
30 01  $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=5 I3y 3/16-28 L=6 i

NOTE (3%82)

01, .. FOR DDL-8700-7-0B

~-13 -

DDL-8700-7-0BM



8. WIPER COMPONENTS
71 A —fk

— 14 -

1 229-55553 WIPER ASM, 7in -(23) 1
2 229-55504 WIPER COVER TiR -Rn - (1
3 SL-4D30621-88 SCREW M3 LA E S LN SOl K {n
4 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 [[=3.2 4 vy D=6.5 H=3.2 (1
5 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 oyHo+9h 9/64-40 (n
B 229-56106 WIPER LINK A TN -UhA (D
7 229-56403 WIPER LINK B gin -0y oD (N
8 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Ed 437 2.5 {1
9 229-56908 WIPER LINK B, HINGE SCREW TN DY IBAT YRy (n

10 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR 4N -8 YRy hT- {1

11 229-56304 WIPER SPRING A =A% 5]

12 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 nehrFer 11/64-40 (1}

13 229-55900 WIPER RUBBER A T4N -3 JA (1)

14 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B 74N - AB (n

15 111-10301 WIPER SOLENOID 74N P (1)

16 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT 2SR E S (D

17 HA-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH FOUr ALY (N

18 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE YIoAF YRy 17-0.16 Y (0.04)

19 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 23y %7 3{va-p (1.33)

20 F11-10152 WIPER BASE ASM. T A {73 (1)

21 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR TN -y h3- (1)

22 SL-4030641-SE SCREW + 3 %Y (3)

23 HE-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT b yavast (2)

24 229-57005 WIPER in - (n

25 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 ¥73¥ 9/64-40 L=5 (n

26 229-56809 WIPER COLLAR AN —h7- (N

27 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ed 4b#7 5 (n

28 111-11051 WIPER DRIVING SHAFT ASM, TN Y S FY (n

29 §§-4120915-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 a5y 3/16-28 L=9 1



9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

axlilea 2

— 15 -~



REF.NO__ NOTE__ PARTNO. __ _____ ] DESCRIPTION _________. Loy oA 4 Quy _
i 229-47006 01L SIGHT WINDOW 77 59h 1
2 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
3 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE FY r¥agInt {7 1
4 58-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 a3y 3/16-28 L=8 1
5 229-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER Fy0adTINNEHT 1
6 259-24153 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. TyIaon {7 (73) 1
7 229-24302 HOLDER vy Vaest {7 A¥x (1}
8 €Q-2520000-00  OIL WICK iy 0.3
g 229-25002 O1L ADJUSTING SCREW Y3y IRIAAIV INFIVEYRY’ 1

10 229-24906 SPRING IVAYFITRIZY N F 1

11 229-24500 0IL TUBE hexanan (7 3

12 229-23056 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASHM. ¥a92E v7 B{73) 1

13 229-23304 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE VA AN B (1

14 229-23007 OLL PUMP ¥y oA {1}

15 229-23700 OIL PUMP IMPELLER {YN 5= (1)

16 SE-4301041-SR  SCREW D=3 L=10 397 &{h3¥ D=3 L=10 {3

17 229-23205 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER VT R7E (1

18 229-23809 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER P AR POV EE (1)

19 229-23403 PLUNGER 7Y k- (n

20 229-23601 PLUNGER SPRING 7YY ¥-N R (n

21 229-23502 PLUNGER SCREW T Iy -3y (1

22 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBRE YEY 2Rahanc AT (1

23 SL-4030851-SF  SCREW M3 L=8 375 FaaRy M3 L=8 (3)

24 02 $8-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 I 33 15/64-28 L=9 1

25 $S-6111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 b33y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

26 01 229-47105 0TL PUMP SUPPORT LR 1

27 01 S§S-4151215-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 a3y 15/64-28 L=12 1

28 229-24609 RUBBER JOINT ¥ahan {7 9% F 1

29 01 WS-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4,5X8,5X1 N3 A3 4.5X8.56X1 1

30 02 229-24005 OIL PUMP SUPPORT ¥ Y7 A{yFan 1

31 01 WS-0661310-KP  SPRING WASHER 6.5X11X1.3 naF 3 6.5X11X1.3 1

NOTE (iE&d)

¢1....FOR DDL-8700-7-0B, -WB
02....FOR DDL-8700-7-00

- 16 -

DDL-8700-7-0B, -WB /]
DDL-8700-7-00H



10. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

T B

—17 -



REF.NO _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ ____ .. DESCRIPTION _ _ _____.. SR . Quy
1 229-31851 OIL RESERVOIR ASK. 75 IY(rYT ) 1
2 226-31802 0IL RESERVOIR 777 YY) (1}
3 229-31901 011 RESERVOIR GASKET Y7 28 90nt I3y (1
4 229-32008 RUBBER CUSHION LAl 5 2% (4)
5 SS-6700710-SH  SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 L73y 5/16-24 L=T (1)
6 RO-1082401-00 RUBBER RING oy (n
7 229-32107 XNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM [S AL ab 260 5 (1)
8 229-32206 SPRING Ld 7 Mver AT (1)
9 RE-1000000-KO0  E-RING 10 Ed 4b4A7 10 (1

10 229-32404 VERTICAL SHAFT FITTING ARM b4 TTAFY IR IS (1)
11 229-34707 SCREW k¥ FrEFY PPUINOT VARY (2)
12 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 o¥Er+eh N6 132 (2)
13 SH-8063012-TR  SCREW M& L=30 FARY (2)
14 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 Dbk Ab (n
15 229-32305 KNEE PRESS CROSS SHAFT L¥ 7¥Iay s (n
16 279-34251 ENEE PAD PLATE ASM, L¥ 7r{A(r3) 1
17 229-3450% KNEE PAD PLATE COVER k¥ FF{EEN - (n
18 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT v 7IATY 7 (1)
19 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RURBER L F7{43" A (N

20 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE ¥ 7744 (1)

21 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ¥ 73 a9L (0

22 SK-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 o¥ho&s Ak M6 L=12 (1

23 229-31703 KNEE LIFTER PUSH ROD Sad b vt 1

- 18 -



11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS
OV A= RERR

1 229-23451 BELT COVER ASH, AT RhDA - (23) 1
2 229-33402 BELT COVER A A AR A (1}
3 229-33501 BELT COVER A CAP A ARBR -ARYET (1
4 22933659 BELT COVER B COMPL. AT AR DR -R(AT ) (1)
5 229-33600 BELT COVER B A" ph B -B (1)
[ 279-33758 BELT COVER B CAP ASH. IS TN 52 TE R )
7 229-33907 BELT COVER SUPPORT A ORR AN -9F1Y (n
B 229-34004 BELT COVER A SCREW WM A -ARAY (2)
g 88-4121415-8P SCRER 3/16-28 L=14 IR 3/16-28 L=14 93
10 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 v7¥ & % 5X10.5X%1 (
11 SK-3412000-SC WOUD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 423y D=4.1 L=20 [€))]
12 WP-0450826-5C WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 b3 3 4.5X10%0.8 (2}
13 225-27354 ROBBIN WINDER CONPL. TRIFIFCrT ) 1
14 229-28501 THREAD TENSION BRACKET AR hFadid vy o {1}
15 $5-4110515-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 8 39 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
16 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK M3y = ()
17 225-29004 THREAD TENSION SPRING RFITIN 3 {1)
18 229- 28808 THREAD TENSION NUT RFRIS I (1)
19 88-7110350- SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 3y 11/64-40 L= 3.5 (D
20 229-28402 RURBER BRAKE PRESSER PLATE 4% 33 ALY (1)
| 2209-28303 RURBER SRAKE % =1 A n
22 229-28105 POSITIONING FINGER et vt (0
23 $D-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 B3y D=4,9 H=2.6 (n
24 55-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 We7ry 1/8-44 1=12.5 n
25 §5-8110510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 bAZY 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
75 728- 28700 THREAD TENGION ERACKET IR 7k v (0
27 229-27305 BOBBIN BASE hexs 4 (n
28 229-27404 BOBBIN PULLEY 1hesrdv (N
29 229-27602 BOBBIN WINDER PCST b5y 7 (N
30 SK-3412000-5C WOCD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 sy D=4.1 L=20 2
31 WP-0450828- 5C WASAER 4 5X10K0.8 E7¥ & 1 4 5K10X0.8 z

-19 -



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
FoL e E Ak

1 226-30358 THREAD STAND ASM, IhaFI0F(23) i
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER {hIEILN A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ANl ] (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AhTX e So9yay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 1h3%90% 5 (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t33%% M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {hETE OyARr (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMEFHR O0F2° 1 B (1)
g 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM { a5 (2}
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {haFE 9 () (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MFE % 5 (D
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW W5 L=14 a2y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 DRI NS (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {MaFE B (4 '¢))
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {1p3# (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N F¥h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 ()
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayhriyh Mb {2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT MI6X1.5 o¥hs+9h M16X1.5 1¥2 (N
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 55 2 i S (2}
20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER ¥ hx 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

—90 —



13. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL—-38700H-7

DDL—8700H- 7&EHEBS

-921 —



REF, NO_ _ NOTE__ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. Yoo Ao 4., ey _
1 110-96062 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING UNIT {h5YSh B 227} 1
2 110-95551 KNIFE UNIT AR1=7h 1
3 114-09257 HOVING KENIFE J ASN, briAR T2} (1)
4 110-95502 KNIFE MOUNT BASE A2 MIER A (1)
5 114-09604 FiX KNIFE 171 AX (1)
[ 110-95403 ENIFE THREAD GUIDE X ATV (1)
7 110-95601 KNIFE BRANCH A% A4 (1
8 5D-0500131-TF HINGE SCREW D=5 H=1.25 4 3y D=5 H=1.25 (1)
g 110-94901 SOLENCID BASE LA 1 1

10 110-73954 THREAD TENSION ASM. & {{F {bFaD3 53 1

11 11¢-93606 THREAD TENSION SFRING A4 AF {MFIIIN 3 (1)

12 #* 229-62054 THREAD TENSION ASM. {FI03(23) 1

13 * 228-62005 THREAD TENSIOK SPRING {hFadin 3 (1)

14 114-00801 THROAT PLATE J Al{% ) 1

15 BI1213-562-000-A  OIL ADJUSTING PIN p5yraa- $3-¥9L" Yy 1

16 55-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.5 ¥53y 1/B-44 L=2.5 1

17 02 110-95254 LEVER STOPPER ASM. A BELAT - AbER -(3) |

18 02 §8-1120710-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 #3733 3/16-28 L=6.7 1

19 110-51659 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASN, Uy Fukty 43 1

20 110-51600 NEEDLE BAR CRANK H AR N 25y H {1}

21 MDE- 100B2100 NEEDLE DEX1 £21 A DBX] #Z1 1

22 Bi418-415-HO0 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE AR - {hhy 1

23 * 229-70313 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER AE DAL 1

24 B1419-553-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE nE - ARTVH 1

25 229-70206 NEEDLE BAR AE 1

26 110-92251 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASN. fanapv 43 1

a7 229-62401 POSITIONING FINGER H +hh vA9xH 1

28 B1505-552-000-A  PRESSER SPRING $4x Fa-¥n* 3 1

29 D1524-555-EBL PRESSER FOOT ASK. 2T 23 (M0 -b %) l

30 02  229-62807 WIRE PRESSER PLATE(LOWER) B T{y-4428 £(34)B 1

31 02 §5-7110740-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AT 11/64-40 L=7 1

32 M6009-350-AAA RESISTANCE PACK AA ASM, FAAGN Y FAASS 1

33 229-11903 FEED DIAL L e d 1

34 110-91204 ADJUST LINK SPRING FIvEy Gus 1

35 229-62203 FEED SPRING HOOK 700 by 1

36 114-03003 FEED J YT 1

37 02 110-56658 SOLENOID MOUNTING BASE ASM. YR MR R £ 23 i

38 02 112-31503 OIL PUKMP SUPPORT ¥ U7 A1 ¥ 1

39 %02  229-62609 REVERSE FEED BASE COLLAR ¥ ¥ IA008 45 1

40 02 229-62906 PLUNGER ARM PIN 7YY RNy 1

41 02 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 o¥psiYh 11/64-40 2

43 02 229-62708 TUBE HOLDER, LOWER ¥ yrEaUa-pt A 1

43 110-94109 DIL TUBE hedagan 17 1

44 02  SD-0700711-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=7.1 4 vy D=T U=7.1 1

45 #02  229-62500 SOLENOID CONNECTING LINK,H vl I T DT 1

46 02 Wp-0722316-SH WASHER I 1

a7 02  111-01508 REVERSE FEED LINK PSS Y b t

48 02 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyArFY 11/64-40 1

49 02  SD-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 2 viy D=T H=4.5 1

50 01  MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 KM130 AY 134 130 1

51 228-62361 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASH. I T EY 1

52 114-03805 THREAD' GUIDE C FITTING PLATE IhTyH C pU¥HLE 1

53 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8X1 k5% 4 % 3, 7ABXL 1

54 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 uyhr+¥h 9/64-40 1

55 229-72608 ARM THREAD GUIDE € 7-Mb7v34 C 1

56 110-94604 CLUTCH LINK FIRFY A 1

57 02 110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING RPN FIAVEYE 1 AR I

58 1L0-96500 THREAD TRIMNER SOLENOID IpEIIL I 1

59 §D-0550701-TF STEP-SCREW P=5.5 H=7 B vy D=5.5 H=T 1

60 02 110-08901 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B FaneyVvIIFVY 7 B 1

NOTE (&)

¢l....FOR JE
G2....FCR DDL-8700H-7-0B, -WB

— 992 —

JER

DDL-8700H-7-0B, -WBF



14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL~8700A~7
DDL—-8700A—-7HHEM

@

9
10

110-73756

D3128-555-D00
D3129-555-D00
M6018-350-AAA
D1524-555-~DBA

TEREAD TENSION ASH,
TAKE-UP SPRING

THREAD TENSION SPRING
RESISTANCE PACK AA ASM.
PRESSER FOOT ASM.

F2

{hFany 2
{hhOn 2
IS EVMIAN
FLIUN FIAATR
t#r 23

01

BO117-5562-A00
B1837-012-0AD
B1505-227-T00-A
MC-2005006-50
MDA-100B0OS00

BOBBIN

BOBBIN CASE ASM.
PRESSER SPRING T
NEEDLE 134 NM65
NEEDLE DAXI %9

BBy

W e ur-2 23

FHL FI-HYN F

A A7y 134 NM65S
nY) DAX1 # 9

| —

—o 2 00 —] N AT A LS bO e

110-92558

NOTE (¥Ed2)

HAND LIFTER CAM ASM,

0l....FOR JE

- 23 —

FITE b {23)
JEF



15. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EERRY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev_No.

When previous parts(Obscleted part)and new parts{(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each cther:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoaleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders,

TEMAE, B4Rev . No M¥ 8RB (AW,

SROEREALVEENRAL, MBS A ARTE, JHXTETT.
29347002

No.1307-f01]- - -Rev.No.

xA:Added partsENfa/D:0bsoleted partsHB¥a/E:ErratumilE

 Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.[PageRef Parts No. )
* MNo. | H |[No. &b ] * MNo, | E No. fi i
D| 00 2( 211229-45455% Al 01 2| 21(229-45463
D |00 2 22]229-45406 A 01 2 22(1229-45414
Al 01 2 70 |CM-3002000-B1
Al 01 2y 71|CK-3002001-01
Al 01 2| 72 |110-28008
00 4 3(229-03702 A 01 4 3/110-02904
D| 00 4 26 (229-04007 Al 01 4 26 B1215-552-000
D| 00D 6 6(229-06507 Al 01 8 6 B1414-555-000
A 01 10 70 | B1613-012-A00
D| 00 22 12(110-73657 Al 01 22 121229-62054
D| 00 22 13|B3114-232-000 Al 01 22 13:229-62005
D| 00 22 23]229-70305 Al O1 22| 23)|229-70313
D} 00 22 30(112-30801 Al 01 22| 30|229-62807
D] 00 22] 39(112-28103 Ay 01 22| 39|229-62609
D| 00 22 42 1112-28301 Al D1 22| 42(229-62708
D| QO 22| 45(111-01607 Al 01 22} 45(229-62500

— 924 —



NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS #al
PART %0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
k.4 H NO Shil H NO ¥ H NO itk H N
B1109-012-10B 2 44 NS-6110420-8P 22 48 3§5-4110715-5P 12 28 35-8660810-TP 8 37
B1109-552-000 2 60 NS-6150430-8P 12 33 $5-4110915-TP 6 33 §5-8681650-TP 4 11
B1213-5562-000-A 22 15 NS-6620310-SP 8 21 55-4120615-5P 2 15
B1215-552-000 4 26 | NS-6660410-SH 12 68 55-4120615-8P 227 TA-0850604-R0 2 5
B1305-012-0AD 6 14 | NS-6660430-3P 12 59 $8-4120615-5P 2 29 TA-1250406-R0 2 49
B1306-155-040 6 16 | NS-6680410-3P 10 42 83-4120615-8P g 19 TA-1250705-R0 2 6
B1306-155-0B0 6 13 85-4120615-8P 8 27 TA-2000502-R0 2 16
B1306-155-0C0 6 12 | RC-015000]1-KP 10 32 58-4120615-3P 13 30 TA-2101002-R0 2 19
B1307-1565-0A0 6 19 | RC-0150001-KP 10 54 $8-4120615-5P 16 4
B1307-155-0B0 6 18 | RC-1850001-XP 4 22 $5-4120815-5P 2 8 wp-0371016-8p 22 53
B1308-165-0A0 6 2] RE-(250000-K0 14 8 55-4120915-SP 2 50 WP-0450000-5p 12 55
B1408-562-000 4 8 RE-0400000-KP 13 18 55-4120915-SP 6 45 WP-0450801-SD 4 32
Bl1414-555-000 6 6 RE-0400000-K0 1239 S5-4120915-5P 13 27 WP-0450826-SC 19 12
Bl1418-415-H00 22 22 RE-0400000-K0 13 23 S5-4120915-SP 14 29 WP-0450826-SC 19 31
B1419-553-000 22 24 RE-0500000-KP 13 14 §8-4121215-8P Z 64 WP-0480856-3P 10 69
B1605-227-TOD-A 23 8 RE-Q500000-K0 3 8 55-4121415-SP 19 9 WP-0501016-SD 2 66
B1505-552-000-4 22 28 | RE-0500000-K0 § 22 S5§-4150915-SP 8§ 17 WP-0501016-SD 13 10
B1521-555-000 8 2 | RE-0500000-K0 8 4 85-4150915-SP 12 47 WP-0621016-SH 12 32
B1524-012-0BA 8 9 | RE-0500000-K0 8 43 58-4150915-SP 16 24 WP-0722316-8H 22 46
B1613-012-A00 10 70 | RE-0500000-K0 10 18 S55-4151215-SP 12 63 WP-1602616-SZ 13 21
Bi613-012-100 10 33 | RE-0500000-K0 10 21 S§-4151215-SP 13 26 WP-1612616-SE 20 19
B1636-581-C00 10 59 | RE-0500000-K0 1236 85-4151215-8P 16 27 WS-0451040-KP 16 29
B1837-012-0A0 23 7 | RE-0500000-K0 12 51 S8-6060210-SP 2 b4 WS-0510002-KN 20 16
B1903-552-000 4 9 [ RE-0500000-K0 14 27 S5-6080320-5P 22 18 WS-0510002-KP 2 65
B1905-541-B00 4 6 | RE-0600000-K0 12 27 85-6080410-5P 2 3 W5-0651310-KP 16 31
B3118-552-E00 2 43 | RE-0600000-K0 12 34 $5-6090510-8P 12 16 WS-1643202-KR 20 20
B9117-552-A00 23 6 | RE-0900000-KO0 13 16 55-6090540-5P 14 25 WT-0530002-KS 2 56
RE-1000000-K0 18 9 $5-6090620-SP 10 14
CM-3002000-B1 2 70 | RE-1200000-KO 13 20 §8-6090620-SP 10 30 110-00619 2 11
CM-3002000-01 2 12 | RO-0291801-00 4 41 5§-6090620-3P 10 41 110-01500 2 31
CM-3002001-4A1 2 13 | RO-D371801-00 8 3 §8-6090650-5F 4 19 110-02409 4 20
CM-3002001-01 2 71 RO-0442401-00 4 13 §5-6090670-TP 6 b 110-02508 4 21
CQ-2520000-00 16 8 | RO-0781901-00 10 63 S5-6090670-TF 103 110-02904 4 3
RG-0922702-00 10 16 55-6090910-8F 8 38 110-05204 4 1
D1524-555-DBA 23 5 | RO-1082401-00 18 6 §5-6110420-TP 6 30 110-06509 8 7
D1624-555-EBL 22 29 | RO-1952401-00 16 2 §5-6110610-TP 2 48 11¢-08901 2260
D2406-655-DOH 12 10 S§8-6110710-TP 12 61 F10-08800 22 b7
D2468-655-B00 13 22 | SD-04607C3-TP 12 2 53-6111010-TP 16 25 110-18108 8 29
D3128-555-D00 23 2 | SD-0490261-SP 19 23 88-6111210-8P 4 31 110-28008 2 72
D3129-555-D00 23 3 SD-0500131-TP 22 8 88-6121610-8P 10 44 113-37405 10 22
SD-0550701-TP 22 59 55-6121840-5P 2 1T 110-38650 6 34
EA-8500B01-00 4 28 SD-0600361-8P 12 62 85-6121860-3P 10 11 110-38759 6 42
SD-0630275-SP 12 18 5S-6660610-TP 12 20 110-33062 4 5
HA-0005900-00 14 17 | SD-0640631-TP 12 48 §5-6661110-SP 4 17 110-39070 4 4
HA-0019000-00 13 11 SD-0641451-SP 1217 85-6700710-8K 18 b 110-40052 12 b
HE-0346101-40 12 11 SD-0650321-TP 14 4 S5-7080510-TP 6 9 110-40201 12 7
HE-0346400-08 12 46 | SD-0700451-TP 22 49 §5-7081310-8P 19 24 110-40300 12 6
HEK-0346400-0B 13 10 | SD-0700711-TP 22 44 85-7080610-8P 12 42 110-40359 12 1
HE-0346400-0B 13 29 | SD-0720331-Sp 8 12 §5-7081110-SP 8 6 110-40409 12 4
HK-0346400-0B 14 23 | SD-1000801-SH 10 47 §5-7110350-8P 19 19 110-40508 123
HW-2003900-00 14 18 | SE-4301041-SR 16 18 §5-7110410-8P 8 15 110-40854 12 45
HW-5000700-00 13 9 | SK-3412000-8C 19 11 §8-7110540-8P 2 62 110-40953 12 44
HW-5000700-00 14 19 | SK-3412000-SC 19 30 38-7110720-SP 8 16 110-41852 12 30
SL-4030621-88 14 3 88-7110740-TP 10 53 110-42850 12 19
MC-2005006-50 23 9 | SL-4030641-SE 14 22 S8-7110740-TP 22 31 110-43205 12 52
¥C-2005009-00 6 28 | SL-4030851-5F 16 23 S8-7111120-5P 10 58 110-43304 12 57
MC-2005013-00 22 B0 | SL-4051001-MZ 4 39 §8-7120770-8H 10 6 110-43908 12 53
MDA-100B0S00 23 10 | SM-4031501-SC 138 §S-7121410-TP 10 56 110-73756 23 1
MDB-100B1400 6 11 S¥-4040655-SP 13 3 85-7121610-SP 10 46 110-73954 22 10
MDB-100B2100 22 2l SM-4041655-8P 13 7 55-7681650-TP 4 14 110-91204 22 34
MG008-350-AAA 2 67 | SM-4051405-SE 20 12 85-8080670-3P 2 41 110-91600 22 20
MG008-350-AAC 2 63 | SM-6061610-3C 20 6 35-8110410-TP § 37 110-91659 22 19
K6008-350-AAF 2 68 | SM-8061010-TP 10 66 35-8110610-8P 19 25 110-92251 22 26
M6008-350-AAL 2 68 | SM-B061050-TF 10 67 58-8110520-TP 12 22 110-92558 23 11
M6009-350-A44 22 32 SM-8063012-TR 18 13 S5-8150710-8P 2 42 110-93606 22 11
M6018-350-AAA 23 4 SM-9061203-SE 18 22 35-8150710-8P 10 29 110-94109 22 43
SK-9061853-8R 18 14 5§-81511560-8P 4 1 110-94604 22 56
NM-6040000-3N 12 56 $8-1120710-Sp 22 18 §5-8151550-8P 4 33 110-84901 22 9
NM-6050001-SE 20 13 88-2060210-5P 12 8 S§-8660610-TP 4 12 110-95254 22 17
NM-6050001-SE 20 17 §8-2110815-5P 2 46 55-8660610-TP 4 24 110-95403 22 b
NM-6060001-SE 18 12 | 8§-2110920-TP Z 45 $5-8660610-TP 10 50 110-95502 2 4
NM-6160511-SE 20 18 | SS-4080620-TP 10 34 S5-8660610-TP 10 62 110-95551 22 2
NS-6090310-SP 14 5 | S5S5-4080620-TP 12 9 35-8660810-TP 6 156 110-95601 2 7
NS-6090310-SP 22 54 | S85-4110515-SP 10 37 $5-8660810-TP 6 17 110-96062 22 1
NS-6110310-3P 14 12 | S5-4110515-SP 19 15 §55-8660810-TP 6 20 110-96500 22 b8
NS-6110420-SP 22 41 §5-4110715-8P 1z 12 58-8660810-TP 6 22 110-96658 22 37

— 925 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #5l
PART X0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& H N % H N % _H NO S8 HE N

111-01508 22 47 | 229-11903 22 33 229-30705 20 7 229-49903 12 50

111-02753 13 25 229-12000 10 9 229-30804 20 5 229-50000 12 28

111-10152 14 20 | 229-12109 10 8 229-30903 20 4 229-50109 12 31

111-10301 14 15 | 229-12257 10 19 229-31000 2 3 229-50208 12 14

111-11051 14 28 1 2209-12406 1 17 229-31109 20 2 229-50257 12 13

111-41355 6 24 { 229-12505 10 20 229-31208 20 15 229-50356 1215

112-31503 22 38 | 229-12604 10 64 229-31307 20 11 229-50703 12 25

114-00801 22 14 | 229-12703 10 68 229-31406 20 8 229-50950 1221

114-03003 22 36 | 229-12802 10 65 229-31703 18 23 229-51008 12 GO

114-03805 22 52 | 229-12801 10 39 229-31802 15 2 229-51164 12 49

114-09257 22 3 | 229-13008 10 61 229-31851 18 1 229-51404 12 54

114-09604 22 5 229-13701 10 38 229-31901 18 3 229-51552 12 65

229-13800 10 52 229-32008 18 4 229-52501 2 18

229-00401 2 10 229-15003 10 15 229-32107 18 7 2283-53509 13 24

229-00609 2 28 | 229-15151 10 45 229-32206 18 8 229-53657 13 17

229-00757 2 4 | 229-15201 10 48 229-32305 18 15 229-53806 13 15

229-01003 2 55 | 229-15359 10 57 229-32404 18 10 229-53905 13 19

229-01201 2 52 | 229-1600! 6 31 229-32909 6 41 229-54002 13 28

229-01250 2 51 | 229-16100 6 35 229-33402 19 2 229-54101 13 4

229-01300 2 B3 229-16308 6 27 229-33451 19 1 229-54150 13 1

229-01409 6 1 | 229-16506 6 40 229-33501 19 3 229-54200 13 5

229-01805 2 14 | 229-16555 6 38 229-33600 19 5 229-54309 13 6

229-01904 2 58 | 229-16605 6 39 2293-33659 19 4 229-54408 13 12

229-02159 2 1 229-17058 6 36 229-33758 19 6 229-54507 13 13

229-02209 22 | 229-17157 6 29 229-33907 19 7 229-54606 13 2

229-02605 2 61 | 229-19203 4 29 229-34004 19 8 229-54705 2 9

229-03009 4 38 | 229-19559 4 2 229-34202 18 20 229-55504 14 2

229-03108 4 15 | 229-20201 8 23 229-34251 18 16 229-55553 14 1

229-03157 4 10 | 229-20300 8 26 229-34301 18 21 229-55900 14 13

223-03207 4 25 | 229-20409 8 24 229-34400 18 19 229-56007 14 14

229-03306 4 27 | 229-20508 2 30 229-34509 18 17 229-56106 14 &

229-03900 4 40 | 229-20607 2 47 229-34608 18 18 229-56205 14 10

229-04155 4 23 | 229-20805 6 7 229-34707 18 11 229-56304 14 11

229-04155 10 49 § 229-21209 2 38 229-35209 2 59 229-56403 14 7

229-04155 10 61 | 229-21308 2 33 229-35308 2 20 229-56809 14 26

229-05004 6 23 | 229-21407 2 34 229-35407 2 57 229-56908 14 9

229-05103 6 25 | 229-21506 2 3 229-37056 4 34 229-57005 14 24

229-05202 6 26 229-21605 2 39 229-37064 4 30 229-57104 14 16

229-06101 6 2 | 229-21704 2 35 229-37155 4 35 229-57203 14 21

229-06200 6 8 | 229-21803 2 36 229-37254 4 36 229-58300 2 7

229-06309 6 10 | 229-23007 16 14 229-37965 4 37 229-62005 22 13

229-06457 6 4 | 229-23056 16 12 229-39508 6 3 229-62054 22 12

229-07000 8 35 | 229-23205 16 17 229-39607 6 44 229-62203 22 35

229-07109 8 5 229-23304 16 13 229-40506 16 10 229-62361 22 bl

229-07208 8§ 34 229-23403 16 19 229-40654 10 55 229-62401 22 27

229-07307 8 36 | 229-23502 16 21 229-40753 10 35 229-62500 22 456

229-07406 8 33 229-23601 16 20 229-40803 10 31 229-62609 22 39

229-07505 8 30 229-23700 16 15 229-40951 10 27 229-62708 22 42

229-07604 8 3l 229-23809 16 18 229-41108 10 1 229-62807 22 30

229-07703 8 32 | 229-23908 16 22 229-41306 10 36 229-62906 22 40

229-07802 8 1 | 229-24005 16 30 229-42502 6 32 229-70206 22 25

229-08008 8 42 | 228-24183 16 6 229-42601 6 43 229-70313 22 23

229-08156 8 40 | 229-24302 16 7 | 229-44508 8§ 18 229-72608 22 55

229-08305 8 44 | 229-2440] 16 3 229-44807 8 20

229-08354 8§ 39 229-24500 16 11 229-44706 8§ 10

223-08552 8 4 ] 229-24609 16 28 229-44854 8 128

229-08800 8 14 | 229-24807 12 64 229-45109 8 25

229-08909 8 11 [ 229-24906 16 10 229-45307 2 40

229-09006 8 13 | 229-25002 16 9 229-45356 2 32

229-10004 4 18 229-25101 16 5 229-45414 2 22

229-10053 4 16 | 229-27305 19 27 229-45463 2 21

229-10103 4 42 229-27354 19 13 229-455050 2 25

229-10202 10 12 | 229-27404 19 28 229-45604 2 23

229-10350 10 43 § 229-27602 19 29 229-45703 2 28

229-10458 10 6O 229-28105 19 22 225-45802 2 24

229-10608 16 26 | 229-28303 19 21 229-47006 15 1

229-10707 10 26 | 229-28402 19 20 229-47105 16 26

229-10806 10 28 | 229-28501 19 14 229-48301 12 35

229-10905 10 24 | 229-28708 19 26 229-48400 12 37

229-11002 10 40 | 229-28808 19 18 229-49002 12 43

229-11101 10 13 | 229-28907 19 16 229-45101 12 40

229-11408 10 23 229-29004 19 17 229-45200 12 41

229-11507 10 Z 229-30309 20 14 229-49309 12 38

229-11606 10 4 | 229-30358 20 1 229-49408 12 29

229-11705 10 5 | 229-30D408 20 10 229-49754 12 24

229-11804 10 7 | 229-30507 20 9 229-49762 12 23

- 926 —




ALK

JUKI| CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

§-2-1, KOKURYO - GHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 -8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (61)3-3430—4001 to 4005
FAX : (B1)3-3430-4909 . 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright €) 2001 — 2002 JUK} CORR

FROAEEMGTEN, XTSI L
ERLELET,

Al rights reserved throughout the world,

JUKH R &+

F182-8655 Ak W HEIMETE-2-1 B
TEL. 03-3480-1111(1t3%) TEL. 03-3430-4001(¥ 1 )b A )

HRLRYD, ERIE
To order or for turther
information,

please contact:

HoDN—Y YA FRBRREOESFECCEET S RNEY FT,

% The description covered in this parts list is subject to change far improvement of the commedity without notice.
BoOS—Y R ML 2002828 BEOHALMTEARLEEOTT,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specitications as of February 2002.

2002. 7 Printed in Japan {E)

bt





